
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Licensing Sub-Committee Agenda 
 
Thursday, 28 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk  
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair for this Meeting 

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous meeting 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 

 
 

 
 PROCEDURAL NOTE 

 
 

 
6.   Application for a premises licence with representations, Hastings 

Queens Road Service Station, Queens Road, Hastings, TN34 1RH 
 

7 - 54 

 
7.   Additional urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

LSC. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), O’Callaghan, Jobson and Collins (in reserve). 
 
24. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING  
 
In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, Councillors 
were invited to nominate a Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 
Councillor O’Callaghan proposed that Councillor Patmore take the Chair, seconded by 
Councillor Jobson. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): that Councillor Patmore be appointed as Chair for 
the duration of the meeting. 
  
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 
2022 be approved as a true record. 
  
 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
  
28. VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE WITH REPRESENTATIONS. 

FLAMES GRILL, HAVELOCK ROAD, HASTINGS  
 
The Licensing Lead Officer, Mr Bryant, introduced his report. Hastings Borough 
Council received an application to vary the premises 
[...]
pplication does not address the fact that the 
premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Zone or how increasing operating hours 
will not have a negative impact on the licensing objectives. The late submission of the 
Cumulative Impact Zone statement does not address these issues and increasing the 
operating hours would only take the premises further away from the approach set out 
in the Council’s Licensing Policy matrix.  

PC Spalding said that there is already a high demand on Sussex Police and other 
emergency services within the vicinity of the premises at 3am. An increase in the 
operating hours is likely to increase this demand. 

The latest crime statistics show that Havelock Road has the second highest level of 
public place violent crime in Hastings and in the last three years there have been 
twenty violent crimes reported at or directly outside the premises. 

PC Spalding referred to the draft Dispersal Policy submitted by the applicant and said 
such procedures should already be in operation, considering the previous review of 
the premises licence.  

In conclusion Sussex Police believe that granting the application would result in an 
increase in public place violent crime within an area which already suffers above 
average crime. Regardless of measures taken by the applicant crime would no doubt 
increase due to delayed dispersal of intoxicated people out of the town centre if the 
premises operating hours were extended.  

Mrs Worth, Licensing Officer, Hastings Borough Council, made a submission and 
noted that no reference was made to the Cumulative Impact Policy or the Council’s 
Licensing Policy in the application. The matrix clearly states that late-night takeaways 
would not be acceptable as a new application or a full variation in the area. The only 

Page 2



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

LSC. 3 
 

other food related business in the Cumulative Impact Zone to have a licence for late 
night refreshment is KFC which clos
[...]
es or residents objected to the 
application and the premises cannot be held responsible for crime taking place over 
the road at the taxi rank.  

Mr Hopkins said the Cumulative Impact Policy and the matrix are guidance, and the 
application must be considered on its own merits. 

All parties summarised their positions. 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

REFUSE 

Page 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

LSC. 4 
 

We have listened carefully to all the submissions and we are bound to be directed by 
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and Material Consideration of: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

On balance, the Sub-Committee DOES NOT ACCEPT the evidence provided in 
support of the application and therefore the application fails to satisfy the principal 
material considerations. 

We refuse the application for the following reasons: 

1. The application goes against the Culminative Impact Policy as set out in the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 

2. The Sub-Committee have considered this case on its own merits and being 
mindful of the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee believe the proposed 
changes to the licence would add to the cumulative impact caused by licenced 
premises and challenges already experienced in the area, and would 
undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives specifically Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

3. The Sub-Committee considered the submissions made by the Applicant but did 
not believe these sufficiently addressed that impact and challenges to justify the 
Sub-Committee departing from the Council’s Policy. 

  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 1.17pm) 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee Procedures 
 

1. The Chair’s Introduction and Explanation of the Procedure, which will be followed  
 Introduce Me
[...]
al Advisor.  The Legal Advisor will advise the 
Parties of any legal advice given to the sub-committee.  No other person may retire with 
the Sub-committee. 

 The decision is announced by the Chair giving full reasons for the decision, together with 
any conditions, which are to be attached to the grant of the licence or the reasons for a 
refusal of the application.  

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
Date of Meeting:  28th March 2024 
 
Report Title:  Application for a premises licence with representations, Hastings 

Queens Road Service Station, Queens Road, Hastings TN34 1RH.
  

Report By:      Natasha Tewkesbury.  Head of Community and Regulatory Services.
Purpose of Report 

To consider the application for a new premises licence as a result of representations 
received. 
 
Responsible Authorities. None  

Recommendation(s) 

1. Members consider the content of the report, options available and determine 
the application.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing sub-committee to consider such 
applications when appropriate representations have been made. The decision reached 
at the sub-committee can be subject to appeal by any party to the hearing that is 
aggrieved by the decision.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1.0 Background 

1. On 7th February 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into force for all local authorities, 
marking the practical commencement of the Government’s new liquor licensing 
regime.  

2. On the 8th February 2024, Hastings Borough Council received an application for a 
premises licence for Hastings Queens Road Service Station, Queens Road, 
Hastings, made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. (Attached at Appendix 
A). 

3. The premises formally operated under a licence granted in 2016, operating as 
‘Morrisons Daily Petrol Filling Stn (PFS)’.  In May 2019 the Council was informed that 
the Licence was to be surrendered.   

4. A Variation to the Licence relating to the Main Morrisons Store Premises Licence 
was received in March 2022 to add the PFS to the Licence. No objections were 
received and the was licensed granted. 

5. This premise holds a licence under the Licensing Act 2003.The premise is located 
within Area 1B Hastings Town Ctr (Queens Road) of the Council Special Saturation 
Policy (Cumulative Impact) a map of the area is attached. (Appendix B) A copy of 
the existing licence is attached (Appendix C).  

6. This existing premises licence covers the use of the premises for: 

• Late night refreshment   Monday – Sunday  23.00 – 24.00 
 

• Supply of alcohol    Monday – Sunday  06.00 – 24.00 
 

• The operating hours of the premises are       Monday – Sunday   06.00 – 24.00 

The Cumulative Impact Policy was reviewed and extended in 2022 and is contained 
within the Council's Licensing Policy, each application will be considered on a case 
by case basis. Where no representations are received, any application will be 
granted in terms consistent with the operating schedule. Where relevant 
representations are received in relation to applications for the grant of a new premise 
licence a hearing will be held.  Applicants are advised to seek legal advice if making 
an application for a licence in a Cumulative Impact Zone. It is for the applicant to 
address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce evidence to demonstrate that the 
matter: 

(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and 
challenges already experienced in the area; 

(b) Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

7. In addition, at the statutory review of the Licensing Policy carried out at the end of 
2015 and published in January 2016, a matrix was added to the policy and reviewed 

Page 8



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

in 2022. This matrix was published to help give clearer guidance to applicants for 
premises licenses as to how the Council would prefer the area to develop from a 
licensed premises perspective, and what type of application if applied for, would suit 
this best.  The main operation of the application is the sale of fuel. Alcohol and Late 
night refreshment being ancillary to the main operation. 

8. This application replicates the hours relating to the licensable activities within the 
existing licence and the only change is to extend the opening hours of the PFS not 
the licensable activities. During the period since the existing licence was granted, the 
Council has not been made aware by anyone of any issues relating to the alcohol 
sales at the PFS. 

2.0 Application  

9. When applying for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The Operating Schedule 
detailing these steps can be seen in the application form. This is included at Appendix 
A.  The application requests the following:  

10. To have Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00hrs to 24.00hrs (in line with 
the existing ‘Morrisons’ licence). 

11. To supply of Alcohol for sales “Off” the premises on Monday to Sunday from 06.00hrs 
to 24.00hrs (in line with the existing ‘Morrisons’ licence). 

12. To extend opening hours of the premises, Monday to Sunday from 06.00hrs - 
24.00hrs to a 24 Hours basis for Fuel and ancillary sales. 

13. When submitting an application for a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 the 
applicant is asked to describe what steps they intend to take to promote the four 
licensing objectives: - 

• the prevention of crime and disorder, 

• public safety,  

• prevention of public nuisance, 

• protection of children from harm. 

3.0     Consultation  

14. The Licensing Act 2003 requires an applicant to advertise their application once in a 
local newspaper and on the premises by way of an approved notice for 28 days to 
allow for representations to be made, this has been done The Licensing Act 2003 
requires applicants to advertise both on the premises and in a local newspaper to 
inform the public of the application. The application details are also advertised on the 
Council’s website. There was a consultation period of 28 days, for representations to 
be made. The applicant conformed with all the requirements as laid out within The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 
2005.  

Page 9



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

15. Copies of the application are required to be served on a list of responsible authorities 
at the same time as placing the application before the local authority, this has been 
done and no representations were made.   

16. Several representations have been received from local residents in relation to the 
application, objecting to the existing hours that the premises has operated under for 
the last two years and making comment regarding the extension of the fuel sales 
hours which is not relevant to this decision. These can be seen in Appendix D. 

17. As part of the consultation, the Senior Licensing Officer has been in contact with 
Sussex police to make checks on crime levels in relation to the PFS and the licensing 
team has also agreed additions conditions with the applicant regarding ‘reduce the 
strength’ to which the applicant has agreed. ‘There shall be no sale of beer, lager, 
or cider with an ABV content above 6% ABV save for craft and premium beer, 
lager or cider’. In addition, they have also agreed to a contact line to be made 
available for the public once the licence is in operation.  This can be seen in Mrs 
Rolfe’s memo. (Appendix E) 

4.0 The Decision-Making Process – Licensing Objectives 

18. In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process. The Licensing 
Objectives are:  

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

• Public Safety  

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance  

• The Protection of children from Harm 

19. A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the grant 
of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector must 
establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e., more probable 
than not). 

5.0 Legal Considerations 

20. Under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of an 
application for a premises licence if relevant representations are received, unless all 
parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority must hold a 
hearing. At the hearing, the Sub-Committee shall, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The relevant options are outlined in para. 8.1 of this Report. 

21. The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of the requirements and 
responsibilities placed on it by other legislation in addition to those contained within 
the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited to, having due regard to 
the Equality Act 2020, the Human Rights Act 1998 and the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998. 

Page 10



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

22. Under section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, there is a right of 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court in respect of application for new premises licences. 
This right of appeal is open both to the applicant and to any person who has made 
relevant representations. The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. If members choose to refuse 
the application in full or in part, the applicant has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court. There is also a right of appeal to conditions imposed as a result of the hearing 
by an
[...]
mber at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £      

 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 
 
a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 
partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited liability)  please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv other (for example a statutory corporation)  please complete section (B) 

c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

Page 13

tlv
FreeText
Motor Fuel Limited�

tlv_1
FreeText
Hastings Queens Road Service Station, Queens Road�

tlv_2
FreeText
Hastings�

tlv_3
FreeText
TN34 2LL�

tlv_4
FreeText
59,175 �

tlv_5
FreeText
X�



e) the proprietor of an educational establishment  please complete section (B) 

f) a health service body  please complete section (B) 

g) 
 
 
 
ga) 
 

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the 
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an 
independent hospital in Wales 
 
a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 
1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within 
the meaning of that Part) in an independent 
hospital in England 
 

 
 
 
 

 

please complete section (B) 
 
 
 
please complete section (B) 

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in 
England and Wales 

 please complete section (B) 

 
* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm (by ticking yes to one box 
below):     
 
I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the 
premises for licensable activities; or  

I am making the application pursuant to a   
 statutory function or  
 a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative  
 
(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill 
[...]
EMERGENCY LIGHTING POINT

AutoCAD SHX Text_114
EL

AutoCAD SHX Text_115
ALL REQUIRED AREAS OF THE STORE ARE COVERED BY THE SPINKLER SYSTEM

tlv�_1
Stamp




T
his page is intentionally left blank



HBC Watermark

±

0 0 0 0 0

km

Date: 13/03/2024

MF PFS

© Crown Copyright and database rights [2023]. OS [100021328]. Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-
commercial purposes for the period during which Hastings Borough Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licenced Data to third parties in
any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY 
 
Premises licence number   
 
Premises details 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 

HOP50669

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

MORRISONS STORE & PETROL FILLING STATION 
QUEENS ROAD

Post Town Post Code 
HASTINGS, EAST SUSSEX.             TN34 1RN

Telephone number                                         NONE GIVEN

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
NONE

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT MONDAY – SUNDAY 23.00 – 24.00

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL MONDAY – SUNDAY 06.00 – 24.00

 

The opening hours of the premises

MONDAY – SUNDAY 06.00 – 24.00.

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 

SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES
Page 41



 
 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This licence is 
[...]
for the sake of one more alcohol-
selling outlet). 
Kindest regards, 
 
 
 
  

Page 43



OBJECTION 2 
 
I am write to express my strong objection to the proposed license application for alcohol 
sales at the petrol station between 6 am and midnight. As a concerned resident of the area, I 
believe granting such a license would pose significant risks to the community and conflict 
with the fundamental objectives outlined in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
In this residential area, we are well served with various pubs and bars which are open up to 
1am. We also have a good range of off licences serving alcohol until Midnight. 
 
I am aware that the Licensing Act 2003 underscores four paramount licensing objectives, 
each deemed of equal importance: the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, public 
nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The alcohol sales hours at the petrol station raise grave concerns regarding preventing 
public nuisance. The proximity of the petrol station to a Morrisons store, where alcohol is 
readily available until 10 pm, already presents noise disturbances and safety issues in the 
area during late hours. Granting a license for alcohol sales until midnight at the petrol station 
would inevitably exacerbate these problems, disrupting the peace of Queens Road and 
surrounding residential areas. 
 
Furthermore, the protection of children from harm must not be overlooked. Allowing alcohol 
sales at the petrol station, especially during extended hours, increases the risk of exposing 
children to harmful environments. Given that children frequently traverse the area, including 
routes to and from school, it is imperative to prioritise their safety and well-being by 
minimising their exposure to alcohol-related activities. 
 
In light of these concerns, it is evident that granting the proposed license would undermine 
the core objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 and jeopardise the welfare of the local 
community. Therefore, I u
[...]
street and the surrounding area, along with graffiti and other vandalism. 
 
We have also witnessed drug dealing on a regular basis in and around this area. 
 
We believe that this application will further exacerbate public nuisance both in the streets 
and the car park and is completely unreasonable. We would ask that this application be 
refused. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Suporting evidence sent by  

Page 46



XX1 

Page 47



XX2/3

Page 48



XX4/5

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Date: March 7th 2024 
From:  Kirstie Rolfe, Senior Licensing Officer  
 
To: Stewart Bryant, Senior EHP, Lead Officer Licensing. 
 
 
New Premises Licence Application - Motor Fuel Limited, Hastings 
Queens Road Service Station, Queens Road, Hastings TN34 2LL. 
 
On the 8th February 2024, an application for a new premises licence was 
received from Winckworth Sherwood LLP, Arbor, 255 Blackfriars Road, 
London, on behalf of the applicant Motor Fuel LTD, for the above premises. 
 
A premises licence was issued for this location on 26th April 2022 under the 
name of Morrisons Store & Petrol Filing Station. 
 
The premises licence was for both the main store and filling station. It 
authorised the following licensable activities: - 
 

• supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 24:00 hours, 
• late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00 until 24:00 hours. 
• hours open to the public Monday to Sunday 06:00 until 24:00 hours. 

 
I am lead to believe that the premises doesn’t use the full license hours. 
 
Morrisons have informed us that they will be removing the filling station from 
their premises licence in due course. It is currently still active as we have not 
received the variation application and it has not been surrendered.   
 
Motor Fuel LTD, have applied for a premises licence with the same licensable 
activities granted to Morrisons; 
 

- supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 24:00 hours, 
- late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00 until 24:00 
[...]
ed. Furthermore, I asked them if 
they had reviewed our statement of licensing policy, specifically our matrix but 
they didn’t make comments on this in their response. The following is the 
response received. 
  
‘The store is already licensed. We are applying for a like for like licence in 
terms of the hours applied for and are updating the operating schedule. So, 
there will be no negative impact on the cumulative impact as there is 
effectively no change from the status quo save for additional conditions. 
  
We are authorised to agree the following additional condition: 
  

• There shall be no sale of beer, lager, or cider with an ABV content 
above 6% ABV save for craft and premium beer, lager or cider. 

  
MFG owns some 900 licensed petrol stations. Once the transfer of this store 
is complete we will be happy to arrange for the local residents to have a 
contact number for the new management team’. 
 
Having received objections from the public that I have not been able to 
resolve by mediation, a hearing is required to allow a licensing sub committee 
to make a decision.  
 
Kirstie Rolfe MIoL 
Senior Licensing Officer  
 
 
 
  
  
 
            

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	 PROCEDURAL NOTE
	6 Application for a premises licence with representations, Hastings Queens Road Service Station, Queens Road, Hastings, TN34 1RH
	Introduction
	1.0	Background
	2.0	Application
	3.0     Consultation
	5.0 Financial implications
	6.0 Risk implications
	7.0 Equality impact assessment
	8.0 Environmental impact assessment
	9.0 Options
	Appendix A application form (Redacted)
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...�

	Appendix A Plan
	Sheets and Views�
	BWS Licensing A3 - E&W�


	Appendix B

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2024 
 

LSC. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Edwards, Jobson, Sinden and Williams 
 

 
29. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Sinden proposed that Councillor Edwards should take the Chair, seconded 
by Councillor Jobson.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): that Councillor Edwards be appointed as Chair for 
the duration of the meeting. 

  
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
September 2022 be approved as a true record. 

  
 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
33. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None received. 
  
 
34. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE WITH REPRESENTATIONS, 

HASTINGS QUEENS ROAD SERVICE STATION, QUEENS ROAD, 
HASTINGS, TN34 1RH  

 
The Licensing Lead Officer, Mr Bryant, introduced his report. 

This existing premises licence covers the use of the premises for Late night 
refreshment Monday – Sunday 23.00 – 24.00, Supply of alcohol Monday – Sunday 
06.00 – 24.00, The operating hours of the premises are Monday – Sunday 06.00 – 
24.00 

The application requests to have Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00hrs 
to 24.00hrs (in line with the existing ‘Morrisons’ licence). To supply of Alcohol for sales 
“Off” the premises on Monday to Sunday from 06.00hrs to 24.00hrs (in line with the 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2024 
 

LSC. 2 
 

existing ‘Morrisons’ licence). To extend opening hours of the premises, Monday to 
Sunday from 06.00hrs - 24.00hrs to a 24 Hours basis for Fuel and ancillary sales. 

During the consultation several representations have been received from residents in 
relation to the application, objecting to the existing hours that the premises has 
operated under for the last two years and making comment regarding the extension of 
the fuel sales hours which is not relevant to this decision. As part of the consultation, 
the Senior Licensing Officer has been in contact with Sussex police to make checks 
on crime levels in relation to the petrol filling station and the licensing team has also 
agreed additions conditions with the applicant regarding ‘reduce the strength’ to which 
the applicant has agreed. 

Cllr Jobson asked the Licensing Lead Officer how the strength of alcohol can be 
monitored. The Licensing Lead Officer answered the licensing team would monitor 
this. 

Robert Botkai as the legal representative for the applicant explained that Motor Fuel 
Group are applying for a replica license of what Morrisons have held for the petrol 
filling station. It was explained the petrol filling station would not be opened 24 hours. 
Mr Botkai explained operating hours of the premises can be changed to Monday to 
Sunday 06.00 to 24.00 to be the same as the previous licence. 

An objector to the application Kellie Sutherland explained the petrol filling station 
closes at 22:30 Monday to Saturday and 21:00 on Sunday. A change to these hours 
will be a big impact on the residents. The legal representative for the applicant 
answered that the plan for the petrol filling station would be it closing at 23:00. 

An objector to the application Julia Hope explained the area is residential and already 
has premises selling alcohol late at night. There is no reason for the petrol station to 
be open later than it already is and there is an issue with rubbish in the area. The legal 
representative for the applicant answered that they are applying for a replica of the 
Morrisons license. 

An objector Kellie Sutherland asked the applicant if the designated premises 
supervisor will be on site. The legal representative answered that the petrol filling 
station will have a local designated premises supervisor. 

The Licensing Officer Mr Brown explained that the Police and Environmental Health 
had no objections to this application during consultation. 

All parties summarised their positions. 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application. 

RESOLVED – (Unanimously)  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2024 
 

LSC. 3 
 

APPLICATION GRANTED 
  
We have listened carefully to all the representations from the Council’s Licensing 
Team, the Applicant’s representative, Ms Hope and Ms Sutherland who objected to 
the application. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee is bound to be directed by the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives: 
  

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

  
On balance, the Sub-Committee accepts the evidence provided in support of the 
application and therefore grants the licence as applied for with the acceptance of the 
conditions: 
  

1. There shall be no sale of beer, lager, or cider with an ABV content above 6% 
ABV save for craft and premium beer, lager or cider’.  

  
2. In addition, the Applicant has agreed to a contact line to be made available for 

the public once the licence is in operation.  
  
Reasons for our decision: 
  
1.    The application for a premises licence is being applied for on exactly the same 

conditions (bar the exception of the additional conditions accepted by the 
applicant).  
  

2.    The existing licence has been in place on the same conditions since it was granted 
two years and operated without any concerns.  
  

3.    Sussex Police were consulted on the application and there was no concerns raised 
inline with the objections.  

  
4.    The grant of the licence would not undermine the licensing objectives. 

  
 
Advisory note: 

  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2024 
 

LSC. 4 
 

The Sub-Committee heard a number of issues and concerns from Ms Hope and Ms 
Sutherland about noise from the tanoy and opening hours, whilst these concerns are 
outside of the Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives, it is suggested that the 
Applicant and residents can work together to address these concerns.  
  

  
 
35. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.41 pm) 
 


